DO NOT THROW AWAY
g INSTALLATION AND OPERATING A

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Read Before Installation

CHAMELEON CONTRACTOR BODY
9 FT. THRU 11 FT.

INCLUDED IN THIS MANUAL.

SAFETY Precautions ......cccceeeveseeeessrssssssssssssssssssssnsassses 2 Adjusting Spinner For Desired Spread Pattern ........... 15
Hydraulic Specifications & Installation .......................... 6 Recommended Regular Maintenance ........................ 17
Body Installation ..............ccccooeeiiieiiceeee e, 9 Troubleshooting ...................cisiissmsisessasssssssssssrasnss 19
Spinner Installation ...............cccooovieieieeeeeeeeeece 10 Parts Drawings and Parts Lists .............ccccoooiiiins 20
Operating INStrUCtioNS .............ccoovveveveiiceeeccicines 12 Nameplate Information ...........ccccoeeerceccmnnininininncnnnn, 38
Hauling, Dumping & CONVEYiNG ..........cccovvveviinieieieenes 14 Wamanty .........coreeeesessieermenssisosassssrsassssses Back Page

SWenson gy spreader.
T a-ye—

Manual No. 00120-453-01
March 31, 2005

- J




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The best safety device is a careful operator!

A Improper use of this equipment can result in

serious injury. To reduce this possibility, give
complete and undivided attention to the job at hand,
and follow these safety precautions.

PREPARATION

Know your controls. Read this instruction manual.
Learn how to stop the equipment quickly in an
emergency.

Do not allow children to operate machine nor adults to oper-
ate it without proper instructions.

Keep all individuals not involved in the use of the equipment
a safe distance away.

OPERATION
Observe and shut off all equipment controls before starting
engine so equipment will not unintentionally operate when en-

gine is started.

Always check area around machine before engaging or
operating controls.

This symbol means ATTENTION!
Become Alert!

Your safety is involved!

Please read and understand completely!

Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing when
operating equipment. Loose jackets, shirts sleeves or
other loose clothing should not be worn because of the
danger of catching them in moving parts or controls.

Stop and inspect equipment if unusual movement,
sounds or noises are observed. Repair damage before
restarting and operating the equipment.

Disengage power to all operating equipment: (1) before
leaving operator’s position, (2) before making any
repairs or adjustments, or (3) when not in use.

Take all possible precautions when leaving the equip-
ment unattended; such as disengaging the hydraulic
system from the vehicle engine, shifting vehicle out of
gear, setting parking brake, shutting off engine and
removing key.

NOTICE:

1. Itis the responsibility of the dump body installer to apply all safety decals to the body in a secure manner in
locations shown on pages 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this instruction manual.

2. Itis the responsibility of the owner of the dump body to replace any or all safety decals which become unreadable

or otherwise defaced.

Read and observe all “DANGER” and ‘CAUTION” safety decals appearing on equipment.

The following safety decals appear in various locations on your equipment; refer to pages 2, 3, 4 and 5 for exact location.

The sizes of the decals shown in this manual have been reduced in order to save space. Refer to page 5 for actual size

measurements.

o MADANGER

LS Stay clear while
spinner is turning

IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO 04048 044 00

This decal appears on or near the spinner assembly at
the rear of the truck.

It alerts all to the danger of being struck by material being
spread by the spinner assembly which could result in
serious personal injury.



ADANGER

Turn power off before
servicing or cleaning

IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO_ 04045 182 00

This decal appears near the top rails of the body and
near the top edge of the tailgate where unsafe ac-
cess can be gained to the conveyor which operates
within the floor of the body.

It alerts all to the danger of being trapped inside the
body and being caught in the conveyor where seri-
ous personal injury could result.

/N DANGER

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT-BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS NO ONE SHALL STAND IN OR MOVE THROUGH THE
AREA WHERE THE BODY AND THE HOIST OPERATE OR LOAD MIGHT DISCHARGE.

OPERATOR MUST REMAIN AT CONTROLS IN CAB DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS.

DO NOT LEAVE BODY RAISED OR PARTLY RAISED WHILE VEHICLE IS UNATTENDED OR
WHILE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE OR SERVICE UNDER BODY UNLESS BODY IS
PROPPED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL LOWERING.

ALWAYS DISENGAGE PTO WHEN HOIST IS NOT IN USE OR WHEN MOVING VEHICLE.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RAISE A LOADED BODY WHEN VEHICLE IS ON UNLEVEL GROUND.
IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04049 321 00

This decal appears on the left rear side, and the right
rear side of the dump body.

It alerts all to the danger of being under a raised
dump body where serious personal injury could re-
sult if the body were to come down.

It also alerts the operator to precautions necessary
to eliminate other dangerous situations associated
with a raised body.

/" DANGER

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT - BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS NO ONE SHALL STAND IN OR MOVE THROUGH THE
AREA WHERE THE BODY AND HOIST OPERATE OR LOAD MIGHT DISCHARGE.

OPERATOR MUST REMAIN AT CONTROLS IN CAB DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS.
DO NOT LEAVE BODY RAISED OR PARTLY RAISED WHILE VEHICLE IS UNATTENDED
ORWHILE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE OR SERVICE UNDER BODY UNLESS BODY
IS PROPPED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL LOWERING.
IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04049 323 00

This decal appears on the left front side, and the
right front side of the dump body.

It alerts all to the danger of being under a raised
dump body where serious personal injury could re-
sult if the body were to come down.

It also alerts the operator to precautions necessary

to eliminate other dangerous situations associated
with a raised body.

/N DANGER

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT
- BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

DO NOT LEAVE RAISED BODY UNATTENDED WITHOUT
PROPPING.

DO NOT POWER DOWN WHILE BODY IS PROPPED. SEE OWNERS
MANUAL FOR CORRECT OPERATION OF BODY PROPS.

IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04049 322 00

This decal appears down on the left and right sides
of the truck frame.

It alerts all to the danger of being under a raised
dump body where serious personal injury could re-
sult if the body were to come down.

It also alerts the operator to precautions necessary
to eliminate other dangerous situations associated
with a raised body.



a A EEEEEEEEEEEEEEN
A CAUTION /] OFERATIONOF B0DY PROF

BODY PROP \ _a——BODY FRAME
RECEIVER

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE. CHASSIS FRAME
ENGAGE ——ay OR HOIST FRAME
DISENGAGE ~*—~—

2. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR BEFORE
STARTING MACHINE OR MOVING VEHICLE

3. KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM

PROP—————
(SUPPORT POSITION)
ALL POWER DRIVEN PARTS.

4. DISENGAGE PTO, SHUT OFF HYDRAULIC VALVE,
AND SET PARKING BRAKE BEFORE LEAVING
OPERATORS POSITION. MAKE SURE ALL MOVEMENT
HAS STOPPED BEFORE SERVICING OR UNCLOGGING
MACHINE.

x PROP (TRANSIT POSITION)
TO USE THE PROP(S):

1. RAISE BODY TO HEIGHT WHERE PROP(S) CAN BE SWUNG UPWARD INTO POSITION.
PLACE THE HOIST CONTROL VALVE IN THE NEUTRAL (HOLD) POSITION.

2. SWING PROP(S) "UP" INTO SUPPORT POSITION.

3. LOWER BODY SLOWLY UNTIL PROP(S) REST ON BODY PROP RECIEVER, DO NOT
POWER HOIST DOWN. PLACE THE HOIST CONTROL VALVE IN THE NEUTRAL (HOLD)
POSITION.

TO STORE PROP(S):

4. RAISE BODY TO A HEIGHT WHERE THE PROP(S) WILL CLEAR THE PROP RECIEVER
BE SURE THE HOIST CONTROL VALVE IS IN THE NEUTRAL (HOLD) POSITION.

5. SWING PROP(S) DOWN TO TRANSIT POSITION. BEFORE LOWERING BODY, BE
CERTAIN THAT THE AREA IS CLEAR

WHEN TWO PROPS ARE SUPPLIED, BOTH MUST BE USED
I NOTE: BODIES OVER 17° ARE EQUIPPED WITH TWO PROPS

IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04049 324 00

5. USE FLASHING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING MACHINE

6. MAKE SURE MACHINE IS SOLIDLY SUPPORTED
WHEN IT IS BEING MOUNTED, DISMOUNTED,
OR STORED.

k\ IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04049 045 00 J/

This decal appears on the left front side of the dump
body.

It cautions all to observe general safety procedures
when operating this equipment. This decal appears on the lower right side of the
dump body, near the body prop.

It instructs the equipment operator on the safe use
of the dump body prop.

A WARNING
A WARNING
* ‘ DO NOT MOVE VEHICLE

WITH SIDES FOLDED DOWN

DO NOT OVERLOAD THIS VEHICLE INJURY TO YOURSELF

REFER TO WEIGHT RATINGS ORTO OTHERS MAY OCCUR

FURNISHED WITH THIS VEHICLE IF DEFACED - ORDER PART N0 0404938300

DO NOT OVERLOAD WHEN USING SIDEBOARDS
OR MULTCH BOX.
DO NOT INSTALL SIDEBOARDS OR MULTCH BOX T'his decal appears on the left and right fold-down
FOR SALTING OR SANDING OPERATIONS. sides of the body.

USE SIDEBOARDS OR MULTCH BOX FOR MULTCH : . .
AND OTHER LOW DENSITY MATERIALS ONLY. It instructs the operator to be sure sides are in the

folded-up and latched position.

IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04049 380 00

This decal appears on the left front side of the dump
body.

Itinstructs the operator to be aware of the weight of
the vehicle as various materials are loaded onto the
vehicle.



LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS

(Continued)
2 14 4 7 15 5
/ CHAMELEON
LEFT SIDE
D D LI
L
TRUCK FRAME
6 —MUST NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY TIRES, RESERVOIRS,
OR OTHER TRUCK FRAME MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
) 15 8 7
)
' \CHAMELEON
» o 4 \
\ RIGHT SIDE
D =T
© |
U
TRUCK FRAME
MUST NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY TIRES, RESERVOIRS, — 6
OR OTHER TRUCK FRAME MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
"
b CHAMELEON 1
I
v\ I /V
$:\00120\00120-453-00 PDb REAR
Decal Part Number Qty. Description
2 04049-045-00 1 General Caution Decal (4 1/4” x 4” yellow and black)
4 04049-182-00 3 Conveyor Danger Decal (8 1/2" x 3 3/8” red and white)
5 04049-321-00 2 Body General Danger Decal (7 3/4” x 5 1/2” red and white)
6 04049-322-00 2 Truck Frame Danger Decal (7 3/4” x 5 1/2” red and white)
7 04049-323-00 2 Body General Danger Decal (5 3/8” x 3 1/2” red and white)
8 04049-324-00 1 Prop Operation Decal (8 1/2” x 8 1/2” yellow and black)
11 04049-044-00 1 Danger Spinner Decal (9" x 2 3/4” red and white)
14 04049-380-00 1 Do Not Overload Decal (4 1/2” x 6” orange and white)
15 04049-383-00 2 Fold-Down Side Decal (4” x 2 3/4” orange and white)



HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION

Hydraulic Oil........ccoooiiiiiiicic e Good grade of MS10W hydraulic oil which has wear,
oxidation, and foam inhibitors

Ol FIE. ..o 10 micron element return line filter

Relief Valve Setting...........c.icuimmosvismnsiomisesmmmsansssmmseassossssnssiass 1500 PSI

Minimum Qil Flow Requirement TO.........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 22 GPM

Dual Flow Control Valve

Maximum Oil Flow Capability To Spinner............ccccooeiiiiiiiinnnn. 7 GPM

Maximum Oil Flow Capability To Conveyor System...................... 15 GPM

Maximum Working Pressure of Hoist Cylinder.............................. 2000 PSI

Motor Displacements
Displacement Per Revolution ~ Motor Shaft Revolutions Per Minute at 1 Gallon

Motor For: (Cubic Inches) Of Oil Per Minute (Theoretical)
Spinner 2.8 82.5
Floor Conveyor 456 5.06

Hydraulic components should be kept as clean as 8. The hydraulic plumbing diagram on the following page

possible during assembly operations. may be used to install an entire system, or part of a
system depending upon individual requirements.

2. Galvanized pipe and pipe fittings must not be used

because flaking of galvanizing material can cause 9. Alternate proven methods and components are
damage to major hydraulic components. acceptable to suit various truck model requirements
3. A pipe joint sealant, compatible with hydraulic oil, 10. Dual flow control valve: The spinner and conveyor
must be applied to all screwed fittings. (Teflon tape is output oil flows are being controlled by a valve which is
not recommended.) a dual flow regulator, and pressure compensated, so
conveyor and spinner speeds remain constant
4. Sufficient hose should be allowed for raising dump regardless of increases or decreases in pump output
body without kinking or stretching hose. and/or operating pressures. This holds true as long as
flow into valve is equal to (or exceeds) valve output flow
5. Hose should be protected where severe wear may be requirements.

caused by vibration or sliding movement.
11. Conveyor Motor movement during operation:
6. Long runs of hose should be supported by nylon ties The floor conveyor drive motor is torque arm mounted.
or clamping. As the motor operates, some movement may be
observed; this is acceptable.
7. Wheninstalling hydraulic hose end fittings on hydraulic
hose, fittings and hose must be compatible with
recommendations by each manufacturer.



HYDRAULIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM

REAR SPINNER MOTOR **

QUICK COUPLERS
({CONVEYOR MOTOR * ﬁg

J / 1/2" 1-WIRE HOSE
[_— 3/4” 1-WIRE HOSE

t

| «—— BODY HOIST CYLINDER **

(2000 PSI MAXIMUM
WORKING PRESSURE)

(FROM HOIST CONTROL VALVE)

:L‘:l
H 1/27 OR 3/4" 2-WIRE HOSE

,%—TRUCK MOUNTED PLUMBING

3/4" 2-WIRE HOSE
il /]

|

YV

r !

QA

OY  PRESSURE (FROM CENTRAL

3/4” 1-WIRE HOSE

=)

pC
o1 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM)

DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE

3/4" 2-WIRE HOSE

& © o (+) 12 VDC

4.

RESERVOIR

FILTER [

(=) GROUND

L (SWITCHED)
SWITCH ** (MOUNTED IN BODY

LEFT REAR CORNER POST)

SOLENOID DUMP VALVE **

(NORMALLY OPEN)

SUCTION

DRAIN

% - BODY MOUNTED COMPONENTS
%% — COMPONENTS FURNISHED WITH OPTIONS
—— — UNLABELED COMPONENTS FURNISHED BY INSTALLER

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION NOTES:

WHEN VEHICLE IGNITION IS OFF.

. SOLENOID DUMP VALVE MUST BE CONNECTED TO "SWITCHED" 12 VDC POWER SOURCE SO VALVE IS NOT ENERGIZED

VALVE IS "NORMALLY OPEN" IN ITS DE—ENERGIZED STATE, ALLOWING OIL TO FLOW DIRECTLY TO RESERVOIR;
ENERGIZING VALVE CAUSES THE VALVE TO CLOSE, THUS FORCING OIL TO FLOW TO CONVEYOR MOTOR.

FOR CONVEYOR USE DURING WINTER SPREADING OPERATIONS, SWITCH MUST BE IN "ON" POSITION.

SPINNER SHOULD OPERATE IN COUNTER-CLOCKWISE DIRECTION AS VIEWED FROM TOP OF SPINNER.

5. IF A MOTOR OPERATES IN THE WRONG DIRECTION, REVERSE HOSE CONNECTIONS AT MOTOR PORTS (USUALLY EASIER).

S:\00120\00120-453-00 PDb



>
0
U

VALVE

8.0”
HOSE SLACK

: AFTER PLUMBING

E/OOQ
° O

©

o

sotTom view A-A
(SHOWN WITHOUT FITTINGS)

| _—"_ Valve Stand

(2) Halves
00105 874 00

Truck Cab
Floor

- Flange Plate
oolos 873 oo

3

DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. IMPORTANT: A pipe joint sealant
compatible with hydraulic oil must be

applied to all screwed fittings. (Teflon
Tape Sealant is Not Recommended)

. Hose ends connected to valve must

be of the “swivel” type.

. CAUTION: Overtightening of the

fittings in flow valve may cause
damage to valve body.

. Approximately 8” of hose slack must be

allowed between the valve and the
valve stand after the valve has been
completely plumbed. If this condition
does not exist after the plumbing has
been completed, removal of valve will
require hoses to be removed at opposite
end of hoses.

. Assembly of valve on stand:

a. Cuta5”x 5" square opening in floor
of truck where the valve stand is to
be located.

b. Bolt valve stand halves together
forming a “box” over the 5" x 5”
square opening. NOTE: When
bolting valve stand halves in place,
make sure holes in flanges of halves
align with holes in flange plate.

c. Bolt flange plate to VALVE.
(Use (2) 1/4” x 3" bolts, lockwashers,
and nuts.)

d. Inserthoses through floor opening
and valve stand and connect appro-
priate hoses to valve. (See
instruction #1 thru #4.)

e. Boltflange plate to valve stand flanges.

(See page 37 for parts list.)



‘uolje||eisul Apoq Joj

‘umoys se a|bue abuiy Apoq yym ysnjj oq }snw swel)
G SUOIBPUSWIWIODAI S, JaINJOBJNUBW SISSBYD ONJ} 0} 18)0y 2

sonu} ‘Aldedold dwinp o} pasiel aq 0} Apoq 1oy JapJo u|

oW usaq aAey
sjuawalinbal uone|eisul s Jainjoeinuew 3onJ} sy} jeyl
Aye0 03 Ja|ieIsul Apoq 8y jo Ayjigisuodsal sy sty |

‘077 Jopeaids uosuamg Aq paysiuiny aie jno pajeo sped v

‘a)isoddo abew Jouiw si apis ybu ‘umoys siapiIsye] '€

:S3LON NOILVTIVLSNI AQOg
q0d 00-£6—0Z100\0ZL00\:S
(IWv4-8NS AQ08 HONOYHL) (Invy4-8nS AQ08 HINONHL)
SYIHSYMADOT ANY SLAN HLIM SHIHSYMNDOT ONY SLAN HLIM
S1708 8 30v¥9 "QvIH X3IH .Z/L ¥ X 81L-.8/G 51708 8 3Qv¥9 "a¥IH X3IH ,Z/L ¥ X 81-,8/G
(Inwdd MONYL HONONHL) (Invdd MONHL HONONHL)
SYIHSYMADOT ANV SLAN HLIA SYIHSYMMO0T ONY SLAN HLIM
S1708 8 3avd9 Qv3IH XIH .2 X 81-.8/S $1708 8 30¥y9 "Q¥IH XH .2 X 81-,8/6
{Ivd4-8nS AQ08 0L ONI ¥3ddn Q1Im) (IWvd4-8nS AQ08 0L ON3 ¥3ddn Q1Im)
I¥1d ¥¥3HS mzm JAvyd 8ns Eomw IV1d ¥VIHS EOE
JIONY JONIH AQOS -
HSN T JNVYH4 AONHL INOY A —— -

O a4 o
=
(i) i) i) =P 6
] _m__lnﬁ
ﬁmx

/

NOLLVTIVLSNI AQO8g =



{'NMOHS N33B LON 3AVH SQvn9
‘AINO $3S0ddNd  TYNOILINYISNI ¥04)

"03MVLSNI 38 1SN SQ¥vNI 11V
‘3137dW0D SI NOILYTTVLSNI ¥3NNIAS d3L4v

IONINSYM 40d 00-£5r—0Z100\0Z100\'S

NOILVTTVISNI ¥3NNIS 40 M3IA 30IS NOILYTIYLSNI 43NNIS 40 M3IIA ¥¥3Y

(¥30N39 31ISOdd0)
S¥31dN0D AING

[ H | ‘\| A1BAISSY HINNIGS — \\:mzumﬁ YINNIS

N—l
_ & & | — A B |
= ) ] g | T

07 4INNIdS
J 3015 Hova (1)
Nid JONIH —
Nid JONH ¥3d () {
, 343N NIdvH

108 ¥3d (2)
1108 OVIEVD 'S'S b X B/E

didm ¥3a8ny

VB dMAOVE ¥idim ¥388NY

a_le_laieiez  ——_—

43dIM ¥386Nd l\

1138 OAIANQD JHL 40 JQIS¥IONN

- ....... LO
9 (o [[o [[o0 [[o
IHL SIHONOL ISA H3dIM 3HL HOHM
1¥ LHOITH JHL NYHL H3HOH HONI 8/1

— R 3
/ /|2_<ru V40 NO 118 ¥DAIANDD
1139 YOAIANQD ¥3ONN dN d1dm d388NY

JINY1S WNIONUINOT 40 3IVRINS dOL ININQT3M JLNHD ¥INNIAS 1SN"QY ONY SI108 3IMAvD (F) NIS00T

ININOTIM 3UNHD HINNIGS

A18INISSV 43INNIAS 40 NOILLVTTVLSNI

10



1.

INSTALLATION OF SPINNER ASSEMBLY
A DANGER!

SUPPORT SPREADER AND OTHER HEAVY COMPO-
NENTS SOLIDLY WHEN POSITIONING FOR MOUNTING
ON TRUCK DUMP BODY.

Before assembling spinner chute weldment to body
longitudinal flanges, loosen rubber wiper bolts on chute
weldment, and slide rubber wiper (with backup bar)
down to end of slots.

Install flanges of chute weldment over top surfaces of
longitudinal flanges and align holes. Bolt securely in
place using 3/8” X 1” stainless steel carriage bolts.

Slide rubber wiper (with backup bar) up against
conveyor belt, then push it approximately 1/8” further.
Tighten nuts.

Install spinner assembly onto spinner chute weldment
using hinge pins and hairpin keepers. Slide spinner
assembly from side-to-side making sure it moves and
pivots freely. For spinner to remain level with road
surface, it must be able to pivot freely on hinge pins.
IMPORTANT! Be sure hairpin keepers are fully
inserted so they “SNAP” in place.

11

After making final adjustments to spinner position for
desired spread pattern, spinner must always be locked
in position using two spinner locks (one each side).

Connect hose quick couplers to proper hydraulic
couplers at rear of vehicle. Be sure couplers are fully
connected so spinner motor can operate properly.
Having quick couplers installed with opposite gender
as shown allows for reconnection without having to
determine spinner rotation direction each time.

For desired spread pattern, refer to pages 15 and 16 for
making adjustments to spinner assembly.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

A DANGER

1.  WHEN STARTING UP NEW EQUIPMENT, BE
SURE EVERYONE IS STANDING CLEAR, WATCH FOR
ANYTHING THAT MAY REQUIRE SHUTTING SYSTEM
DOWN. EQUIPMENT MUST BE STARTED UP SLOWLY
AND WATCHED FROM A SAFE DISTANCE. WATCH FOR
ANYTHING THAT MAY BE HITTING SOMETHING THAT
IT SHOULD NOT BE HITTING,AND LISTEN FOR SOUNDS
THAT ARE ABNORMAL. CORRECT ANYTHING THAT IS
ABNORMAL BEFORE CONTINUING USE OF THE EQUIP-
MENT.

2. BEFORE WORKING IN OR AROUND EQUIP-
MENT, VALVE LEVER MUST BE IN “OFF” POSITION,
PTO MUST BE DISENGAGED, AND TRUCK ENGINE
MUST BE SHUT OFF.

3. WHENCONVEYOR AND SPINNER ARE NOT IN
USE, THE VALVE ON-OFF LEVER SHOULD BE IN THE
“OFF” POSITION. IF LEFT IN “ON” POSITION, BUT
WITH CONTROL KNOBS IN CLOSED POSITION, EX-
CESSIVE HEAT MAY OCCUR IF PUMP CONTINUES TO
PUMP OIL THROUGH THE HYDRAULIC VALVE. THIS
THEN COULD CAUSE A HOSE TO BURST SPRAYING
HOT OIL ON THOSE NEARBY, RESULTING IN SERIOUS
PERSONAL INJURY.

4. DURING SPINNER REMOVAL OPERATIONS,
THE VALVE ON-OFF LEVER SHOULD BE IN THE
“OFF” POSITION. PTO MUST BE DISENGAGED, AND
TRUCK ENGINE MUST BE SHUT OFF.

NOTE: The following startup and operating instruc-
tions are based on the installation of a manual dual
flow control valve for controlling conveyor and
spinner speeds, which is then being operated by a
PTO driven pump system.

If your system differs from this hydraulic installation,
refer to instructions furnished with your system.

INITIAL STARTUP:

1.

10.

1.

12

13.

14.

12

Fill reservoir about three-fourths full with hydraulic
oil. (See page 6 for type. KEEP OIL CLEAN.

Be sure valve ON-OFF leveris in “OFF” position.

Keep conveyor and spinner knobs on valve in closed
position.

Start truck engine.

Engage PTO and allow hydraulic oil to circulate several
minutes to warm up. (Hydraulic oil is pumped through
valve bypass section and returns to reservoir.)

Open both valve knobs to first position.

Move valve ON-OFF lever to “ON” position.

Examine conveyor and spinner to see if they are
functioning properly. (They will be operating slowly.)
Spinner should turn in CCW rotation, as viewed from
above spinner. Conveyor should be operating in
rearward direction only.

Open valve knobs to other positions and check to
see if spinner and conveyor operate faster as knobs
are opened, and slower as knobs are closed. Valve
knobs do not need to be opened equally; they are
independent from each other.

Turn valve knobs to closed position and move
ON-OFF lever to “OFF” position.

Shut truck engine off.
Check entire hydraulic system for leaks
Refill reservoir to three fourths full.

Hydraulic system is now ready for use.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

(Continued)

PREPARING SPREADER FOR USE:
NOTE: REFER TO INSTRUCTIONSAND ILLUSTRATIONS
ON PAGES 10, 15 & 16 FOR THE FOLLOWING STEPS.

1. Loosen spinner lock and slide spinner assembly
to far left and retighten lock. (Position for spreading
three or four lane highway from right lane.)

2. Start truck engine and allow hydraulic system to warm
up by shutting off spinner and conveyor knobs and mov-
ing ON-OFF lever to “ON” position.

3. Move ON-OFF lever to “OFF” position after warming up.
4. Putspreading material in dump body.

5. Open spinner and conveyor knobs, and move ON-OFF
lever to “ON” position. Spread small amount of material
to determine placement of material at various spinner
and conveyor speeds in this far left position.

6. Move valve lever to “OFF” position and shut off truck
engine.

7. Loosen spinner lock and slide spinner assembly to far
right and retighten lock. (Position for spreading behind
truck and to extreme right covering up to four lanes from
left lane.

8. Starttruck engine.

9. Open spinner and conveyor knobs, and move
ON-OFF lever to “ON” position. Spread small amount
of material to determine placement of material at
various spinner and conveyor speeds in this far right
position.

10. It should now be visible that various spread patterns
may be obtained by placing spinner at various positions
from left to right, and by changing spinner speeds on
valve.

13

OPERATING SPREADER:

1.

Start truck engine and allow hydraulic system to
warm up by shutting off spinner and conveyor
knobs and moving ON-OFF lever to “ON” position.

After hydraulic system is warmed up, move ON-OFF
lever to “OFF” position until spreading operations are

begun.

Turning the spinner knob counter clockwise will
increase the spinner speed and width of spread.

Turning the conveyor knob counter clockwise will
increase the conveyor speed and thus the amount
of material spread.

The feedgate at the rear of the body will also allow
more material to feed to the spinner when opened
wider.

The control valve may be turned on and off or ad-
justed while the truck is in motion.

Spinner and conveyor may be stopped at the same
time without changing their valve settings by
moving the ON-OFF lever to “OFF” position.



HAULING, DUMPING AND CONVEYING

GENERAL HAULING:

Your multipurpose body is equipped with a folding conveyor
cover. The conveyor is protected from damage when cover
panels are folded over it. Your multipurpose body may now
be used for hauling and dumping most materials that are
commonly hauled in ordinary dump bodies. Unless materi-
als are to be conveyed, cover panels should be folded over
conveyor.

When your multipurpose body is used for general hauling,
the spinner assembly must be removed to avoid accidental
operation. Dumping may be accomplished without interfer-
ence. Disconnected hydraulic hoses must be kept clean
and protected from damage.

Handle on left front corner of body is used to latch and
unlatch tailgate for high volume dumping. Use spreader
chains for adjusting tailgate opening. The tailgate can also
be laid down using spreader chains to support in a level
position.

By opening conveyor cover panels, the conveyor can be
used for high volume dumping without raising body. To do
so, unlatch tailgate and convey material. Bulk of material
will be unloaded, then remaining material can be discharged
by raising body if desired.

If your multipurpose body is equipped with side extensions
and top screen, ligthweight bulk materials such as land-
scape mulch, landscape debris, and leaves may be hauled.
Since your multipurpose body has increased capacity with
side extensions, weight limits must be observed.

When side extensions are installed, conveyor cover panels
may be opened for hauling and conveying bulk materials.
Cover panels may be closed for increased bulk material
capacity where conveyor use is not desired.

Since your multipurpose body is equipped with a conveying
system which has been built into the floor, care must be
exercised to avoid damage to its parts.

Dumping rock larger than 2" directly onto unprotected
conveyor flite bars or conveyor belt and seal strips is not
recommended. Bending of bars or gouging of belt and seal
strips will result.

Notice: Visible dents on body and conveyor floors, bent
conveyor or flite bars, and gouged conveyor belt-
ing and seal strips indicate that materials larger
than those recommended have been dropped into
the body, and thus will void all warranties.

HAULING AND CONVEYING MATERIALS
FOR ICE & SNOW CONTROL.:

Your multipurpose body may be used for hauling and
conveying all materials that are commonly used for
spreading on road surfaces for ice and snow control
operations. These will include salt and various abrasives,
and mixtures consisting of various materials.

Materials should be relatively free flowing and be free of
anything larger than 3/4” chunks which will not crumble or
otherwise be broken up while being conveyed. Larger
materials will lodge in opening of low feedgate settings and
disrupt spread rates, and can cause damage or injury if
passed through gate onto spinner.

To convey materials for ice and snow control, conveyor cover
panels must be in folded open position. The sloped position
of the panels will allow free flowing materials to enter the
conveyor due to vehicle movement and vibration.

CONVEYING MATERIALS IN STATIONARY
POSITION:

The conveyor system in your multipurpose body may be used
for conveying materials to wheel barrows, carts, and other
secondary material moving equipment. An ON-OFF switch
installed in the left rear corner post of your multipurpose body
is used to operate conveyor from outside truck.

1. Shut off truck engine.

2. Close spinner and conveyor knobs on valve.

3. Remove spinner assembly from rear of multipurpose
body.

Be sure switch in left rear corner post is in “OFF”
position.

5. Start truck engine and engage hydraulic system.

6. Open only conveyor knob on valve to lowest position.
7. Move valve ON-OFF lever to “ON” position.
8
9

»

Turn switch “ON”; conveyor should begin to move.
. Turn switch “OFF”; conveyor should stop moving.
10. Open conveyor knob to higher setting.
11. Turn switch “ON”; conveyor should move faster.
12. Todiscontinue use, turn switch “OFF”, and move valve
lever to “OFF” position.

Note: Itis not necessary to close the valve conveyor knob
if it is desired to convey materials at the existing
setting at a later time.

14



ADJUSTING SPINNER FOR
A DANGER!

Serious personal injury can result from being
caught in a turning spinner. Stay clear and keep
all others clear when spinner is turning.

Serious personal injury can result if hit by flying
particles being thrown by a turning spinner. Be
aware that larger particles are possibly heavier
and will travel farther and hit harder than smaller
particles.

Stand back, and keep all others back at least 50
feet while spinner is turning. DO NOT ASSUME
that particles cannot be thrown by a turning
spinner just because material is not being
dropped onto the spinner; particles that have been
sticking to the spinner may suddenly come loose
and be thrown causing possible injury.

In general, for the most commonly desired spread pat-
terns, the material drop zone should be over
forward half and within outside edge of disc. See
below and next page. Adjusting the specific location

where material falls on the forward half of the spinner
discis very important. This allows the greatest portion
of the material to be placed on the road

DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

surface in the three most commonly desired locations:
1. To the left of the vehicle. 2. To the left and rear of
the vehicle. 3. To the rear and right of the vehicle.

The spinner shield which is positioned forward of the
spinner disc, is intended to restrict “stray” material to
the spinner area and to aid in a more defined spread
pattern.

Once the desired spread pattern has been obtained,
increasing the spinner speed by opening the spinner
control knob will give a wider spread pattern, and
closing the spinner control knob will give a narrower
spread pattern.

Sliding the spinner to intermediate positions from those
shown below and on the following page will give varia-
tions of spread patterns to those shown. After estab-
lishing the desired spread pattern, it is suggested that
the spinner position on the hinge rod, and the valve
spinner control setting be recorded for future use.

IMPORTANT! After making final adjustments, the spin-
ner assembly must always be locked in position using
the provided locking mechanism. See page 10 for
spinner lock location.

il

SPINNER ——

SPINNER CHUTE

— =
IMPORTANT!

AFTER MAKING FINAL ADJUSTMENTS,
SPINNER MUST ALWAYS BE LOCKED

IN POSITION USING PROVIDED

*

TRUCK DIRECTION

LOCKING MECHANISM

REAR VIEW OF SPREADER

MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

TOP VIEW OF SPINNER

BULK OF MATERIAL IS SPREAD TO LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK WHEN
SPINNER IS SLID TO FAR LEFT POSITION (AS SHOWN ABOVE).

(DROP ZONE IS OVER RIGHT-FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DISC)

SPREAD PATTERN RESULTING FROM
SPINNER IN FAR LEFT POSITION

R T
LY
S:\00120\00120-453-00 PDb

T
Pada 2% g

15



ADJUSTING SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

(Continued)

=

SPINNER ——

SPINNER CH
T VI P T

HIE

=
IMPORTANT!

AFTER MAKING FINAL ADJUSTMENTS,
SPINNER MUST ALWAYS BE LOCKED
IN POSITION USING PROVIDED

LOCKING MECHANISM

REAR VIEW OF SPREADER

MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

TOP VIEW OF SPINNER

BULK OF MATERIAL IS SPREAD TO LEFT SIDE AND TO REAR OF TRUCK
WHEN SPINNER IS SLID TO CENTER POSITION (AS SHOWN ABOVE).
(DROP ZONE IS OVER CENTER—FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DISC)

SPREAD PATTERN RESULTING FROM
SPINNER IN CENTER POSITION

«,‘:f_up: ff'q:“ oud
G A
ERPE SRR L

SPINNER CHUTE

IMPORTANT!

AFTER MAKING FINAL ADJUSTMENTS,
SPINNER MUST ALWAYS BE LOCKED

IN POSITION USING PROVIDED

LOCKING MECHANISM

REAR VIEW OF SPREADER

R
4 3L
[T
“uu
SPINNER ROTATION
-~
MATERIAL
DROP ZO

TRUCK DIRECTION

TOP VIEW OF SPINNER

BULK OF MATERIAL IS SPREAD AROUND TO REAR AND TO RIGHT

%

SIDE OF TRUCK WHEN SPINNER IS SLID TO FAR RIGHT POSITION
AS SHOWN ABOVE)
DROP ZONE IS OVER LEFT-FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DISC)

SPREAD PATTERN RESULTING FROM
SPINNER IN FAR RIGHT POSITION

'f 4"""_;‘, g

e DN L AP
"-‘..-",".-""l.!,'f.4
&l AT T

.S:\OO120\00120—453—00 PDb



RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

A DANGER

BEFORE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS.
PARK VEHICLE ON LEVEL GROUND. SET PARKING
BRAKE, SHUT OFF ALL POWER, AND MAKE SURE
ALL MOVEMENT HAS STOPPED. SHUT OFF TRUCK
ENGINE.

IF BODY IS RAISED, IT MUST BE SECURELY BLOCKED
SOIT CANNOT COME DOWN. SUPPORT BLOCKS MUST
NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL THERE IS NO DANGER OF
ANYONE BEING UNDERBODY WHEN BODY IS LOWERED.

1. Periodic lubrication is required for proper
operation, and for extending the maximum life to
all moving parts. The following are components that
require regular and/or seasonal inspection and lubrica-
tion. Refer to lubrication schedule chart for frequency.

For all points of lubrication, use good standard
practice of wiping clean the entire area of lubricant
entry before adding lubricant.

a. Two rear and two front conveyor bearings, require
lubrication. (Caution should be observed to avoid
overgreasing as damage may result to seals.)

b. Grease fittings are provided on the tailgate latch
pivot points under lower end of left front and right
front corners of body, under lower end of front corner
posts. Regular lubrication is required due to the
loading and movement at these pivot points.

c. Grease fittings are provided in left and right fold-
down side hinge points. Regular lubrication is
required if corrosive materials are being hauled.
Otherwise periodic lubrication also allows trouble-
free movement.

d. Agrease fitting is provided in each hinge block in
rear body hinge assembly. Regular lubrication is
required due to the loading and movement at these
pivot points.

e. Agrease fitting is provided in each of the upper hoist
cylinder mounting blocks and in each of the lower
cylinder mounting blocks.Regular lubrication is
required due to the loading and movement at these
pivot points.

17

f. A coating of grease or heavy oil on all adjusting and
sliding parts is recommended for easier adjustment.
EXAMPLES:
- Drag chain take-up bolts
- Drag chain take-up slides
- Feedgate slides
- Feedgate adjusting parts

g. If unitis going to be out of use for several days,
lubricating conveyor drag chain is recommended.
Avoid getting lubricant on belt.

Body Lubrication Schedule Chart

FrRONT AND REAR EVERY 15 HRs.

CONVEYOR BEARINGS (GREASE)

TAILGATE LATCH PivoT POINTS AT FRONT -=-----=-=-=--=--—- WEEKLY
(GREASE)

FoLp-Down Sipe HINGES Every 3 WEEKS

Boby ReAR HINGE (GREASE) EVERY 3 MONTHS

CYLINDER TRUNNION PINS (GREASE) -------------- EVERY 3 MONTHS
(UPPER AND LOWER)

2. Check hydraulic oil level in reservoir. It should
be visible in sight level gauge mounted on side of
reservoir. Areservoir requiring periodic refilling indicates
a leak exists. Maintaining a full reservoir aids in cooler
hydraulic operation. See page 6 for hydraulic oil type.

IMPORTANT: AVOID GETTING CONTAMINANTS IN
RESERVOIR WHEN FILLING.

3. Check for oil leaks at all hose fitting connections,
and tighten if necessary.

4. Hydraulic oil filter cartridge should be replaced
if gauge pointer is in red zone when hydraulic system
is operating.

5. Clean quick disconnects before taking apart
or connecting.

6. Protect quick disconnects after taking apart with
well fitting caps and plugs, oily rag, or other suitable
protection.



RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

(Continued)

Conveyor drag chain slack should be taken up after
initial start up, then checked periodically and taken up
so distance between centerline of rear sprocket and
point where chain contacts flange is (13 to 15 inches.)
(Seeillustration below.)

8.

k=2

‘|5" — j
CHAIN CONTACTS FLANGE

$:\00120\00120-453-00 PDb

18

Your spread pattern is largely determined by the
ease at which material slides off the spinner blades.
Periodically inspect spinner and blades, and remove
any material that may be sticking to them.

Salt and other ice melting chemicals are highly
water-soluble materials and can be removed easily with
plain water. Periodically hose off entire unit paying close
attention to adjusting mechanisms and moving parts. After
cleaning equipment, all mechanisms requiring lubrica-
tion must be re-lubricated. Refer to page 17 for
lubrication recommendations.

10. If hoist cylinder begins to close slowly while in use

due to combination dust-oil buildup on cylinder surfaces,
hydraulic oil may be used to cleanse surfaces of each
stage. Then apply a heavy coat of clean hydraulic olil,
raise and lower cylinder two or three times and wipe off
excess oil.

. During freezing weather body should be kept empty

to prevent material from freezing on conveyor.



HYDRAULIC TROUBLE-SHOOTING CHART

CONDITION 1
Pump cavitation recognized by excessive noise.
CAUSE

CONDITION 3
Erratic operation of conveyor and/or spinner.
CAUSE

a. Air entering system through suction lines. a. LowOil.
b. Suction line kinked, twisted or too long. b. Worn or defective motor.
c. Inadequate size suction line. c. Dirty, worn or defective flow control valve.
d. Hydraulic oil too heavy. d. Plugged filter.
e. Excessive pump speed. Normal pump speed e. Reliefvalve setting too low.
should be 1200 to 1500 RPM. f.  Pump cavitation.
g. Airventon reservoir tank is blocked.
CORRECTION
a. Checkline from reservoir for possible leaks. CORRECTION
b. Install suction line as short and straight as a. Fill reservoir to a 3/4 full level.
possible. b. Repair or replace motor.
c. Increase suction line size. c. Clean repair or replace flow control.
d. Drain and replace with a lower viscosity d. Replace filter element and clean filter base.
hydraulic oil. e. Adjust relief valve for 1500 PSI.
e. Pump capacity is 16 GPM at 1000 RPM. f. Referto condition 1.
Decrease PTO speed accordingly. g. Clean orreplace vent cap to admit
atmospheric pressure to inside of tank.
CONDITION 2 CONDITION 4

Slow operation of conveyor and/or spinner.
CAUSE
a. Worn or defective pump.
b. Worn or defective motor.
c. Pump cavitation.
d. Insufficient pump speed.

CORRECTION
a. Repair of replace pump.
b. Repair or replace motor.
c. Referto pump section.
d. Pump capacity is 16 GPM at 1000 RPM.
Increase PTO accordingly.

Conveyor and/or spinner will not operate, or
operates in wrong direction.

CAUSE

a. Quick disconnects are dirty or damaged
causing incomplete connection.

b. System hose connections wrong.

c. Hose connections wrong, causing motors to
operate in wrong direction.

d. Foreign material in valve compensator section.

CORRECTION

a. Clean orreplace and properly connect.

b. Referto plumbing diagram for proper hose
connections, and reconnect.

c. Refertoillustration for proper hose connections
at motor, and reconnect.

d. Remove compensator section and clean.

NOTE: If a motor operates in the wrong direction,
reverse hose connections at motor ports
(usually easier).

NOTE: Swenson Spreader LLC warranty does not cover unauthorized disassembly of hydraulic pumps, motors,

valves or electric components.



SUB-FRAME / HOIST / FUEL FILL SUPPORT

°0d 00-£Sy—0Z 100\0Z100\'S
68

/
5 ,m i
o o £y
1]
B—vo0o0 S

gg— @ @ @ /

g
==

[¢]
o]
SN mm— —ma o8

(ATNO 33040 WIDIdS NO FIBVIVAY SLdvd ISIHL # 530018)
— S%J078 INILNNOW 1SIOH ¥3IMOT HLIM O3HSINYNA SLdvd 3SIHL

144
\
B -
_ ../
L
{SYIANIN IS A008 OL 03Q713M Juv SHO0T8)

SAJ078 3ONIH ADO8 NI STIVISNI o
N

SXJ078 ONIINNOA ISIOH

[=}

_

D o

© o0

pomom



SUB-FRAME / HOIST / FUEL FILL SUPPORT

Item

1

2
3
37
38
40
41
42

43

45
72
82

83

CS = Carbon Steel

Part Number

00120-442-01
00120-442-02

*

*

04107-023-17
04107-024-03

%*

00120-209-05
00120-209-06
00120-209-07
00120-209-08
00120-209-09
00120-209-10
00120-441-05
00120-441-06
00120-441-07
00120-441-08
00120-441-09
00120-441-10
00120-224-01
00120-224-02

*

¥*

00120-283-01
00120-283-02
00120-284-01
00120-284-02

%*
*
*

SS = Stainless Steel

* = Indicates Items Readily Available Locally
** = With fuel fill welded to Item # 42.

Qty.

FGR;#@NNNI\)NNNNI\)—\—h—h—x—l—k—l—h—l—\—-l—k.b.hl\)—ll\)l\)—l—l

*** = Without fuel fill welded to to ltem # 42
(Fuel fill support is furnished loose as item # 1)

Description

Weldment, Gas Fill Support, CS (Ford Only)
Weldment, Gas Fill Support, SS (Ford Only)
Bolt, 1/2” X 4” HH Gr 5 (Ford Only)

Nut, 1/2-13 HH Serrated Flange (Ford Only)
Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Single Acting)
Block, Upper

Bolt, 3/4”-16 NF X 2" HH, Gr 8
Lockwasher, 3/4” Medium Split, ZP
Weldment, 9’ Sub-Frame, CS (GM)**
Weldment, 9’ Sub-Frame, SS (GM)**
Weldment, 10’ Sub-Frame, CS(GM)**
Weldment, 10’ Sub-Frame, SS(GM)**
Weldment, 11’ Sub-Frame, CS (GM)**
Weldment, 11’ Sub-Frame, SS (GM)**
Weldment, 9’ Sub-Frame, CS (Ford)***
Weldment, 9’ Sub-Frame, SS (Ford)***
Weldment, 10’ Sub-Frame, CS (Ford)***
Weldment, 10’ Sub-Frame, SS (Ford)***
Weldment, 11’ Sub-Frame, CS (Ford)***
Weldment, 11’ Sub-Frame, SS (Ford)***
Pin, Hinge, CS

Pin, Hinge, SS

Bolt, 3/8-16 X2 1/4” HH Gr 8

Locknut, 3/8"-16 Top Lock

Fitting, Zerk, 1/8” NPT, Straight

Plate, Front Shear, CS

Plate, Front Shear, SS

Plate, Rear Shear, CS

Plate, Rear Shear, SS

Bolt, 5/8-18 X 2" HH Gr 8,

Bolt, 5/8-18 X4 1/2" HH Gr 8

Nut, 5/8-18 HH Gr 8

Lockwasher, 5/8” Medium Split

21



BODY ASSEMBLY

99§ Wil

HUM Q3HSINGNA j
=)
P

=
.
|

89 €7

99

o

-

-

(@) T
N
i
N
i
_
K
/
69
¢/
[
b L A\ __
i
b L9 65 €I (ININOTIM AQGOB 4O Liivd)

dva 43A0SS040 HIWT vavL

00d 00-£Sp-0Z100\0Z100\'S

=/

\ e

22



BODY ASSEMBLY

Item Part Number Qty. Description
1 00120-300-05 1 Weldment, Body, 9 Ft., CS
00120-300-06 1 Weldment, Body, 9 Ft., SS
00120-300-07 1 Weldment, Body, 10 Ft., CS
00120-300-08 1 Weldment, Body, 10 Ft., SS
00120-300-09 1 Weldment, Body, 11 Ft., CS
00120-300-10 1 Weldment, Body, 11 Ft., SS

13 * 6 Locknut, 1/2-13 Top Lock

24 * 18 Bolt, 1/2-13 X 1 1/2" HH, Gr 5

46 00120-306-05 2 Weldment, Fold-Down Side, 9 Ft., CS
00120-306-06 2 Weldment, Fold-Down Side, 9 Ft., SS
00120-306-07 2 Weldment, Fold-Down Side, 10 Ft., CS
00120-306-08 2 Weldment, Fold-Down Side, 10 Ft., SS
00120-306-09 2 Weldment, Fold Down Side, 11 Ft., CS
00120-306-10 2 Weldment, Fold Down Side, 11 Ft., SS

48 00120-290-01 8 Pin, Bent, CS
00120-290-02 8 Pin, Bent, SS

49 04091-042-00 4 Spring, Compression, SS

50 04012-001-04 8 Pin, Grooved 3/16” X 1 1/4”

59 * AR Flatwasher, 1/2” U.S.S.

65 00120-337-05 2 Weldment, Linkage 9 Ft., CS
00120-337-06 2 Weldment, Linkage 9 Ft., SS
00120-337-07 2 Weldment, Linkage 10 Ft., CS
00120-337-08 2 Weldment, Linkage 10 Ft., SS
00120-337-09 2 Weldment, Linkage 11 Ft., CS
00120-337-10 2 Weldment, Linkage 11 Ft., SS

66 04096-011-00 2 End, Yoke (Includes clevis & cotter pins)

67 04008-005-00 2 Bushing, 1/2”1.D. X 7/8” O.D.

68 04014-005-07 6 Pin, 3/4” X4 1/2” Clevis

69 * 7 Pin, 5/32" X 1 1/4” Cotter

73 * 8 Fitting, Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight

CS = Carbon Steel
SS = Stainless Steel
A/R = As Required
* = Indicates ltems Readily

Available Locally

23



CONVEYORASSEMBLY

- ©| v=

| |

92 8¢
1 0%

ﬁ.......g\mx\

® ® ® ® ® ®
® ® ® ® ® ©
® ) ® ) ® ®
® ® ® ° ® ®
o __H=H=H=H_ﬂ=|:Im__H_ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ__!:\ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_T_T
Ge ~—— 1

o o )
" /

] 0d 00-£S¥—02100\0Z100\'S
® 8 (O
@ o |O
@ 0 |O
@ o |O
L ¥2 mm m 12 02 L gL 9ot
/ VA
v9 62 R
g
GG 9% oOu _MI.HM
— L]
| oo,
o ® |o o mcy
50 |° of g nllll\.\l\ll\.lll.m
¥
° o w-cf \M
W VN || ras—
6¢
MWL¥9 €8 91 09

.:.WHUJ-:__ n—@ O h
Nl\\\lD .

mm'].l B
A /
N_x\\: 7

m_\\.l.\., |mﬂ_//m
m\.\\.\.\\..

24



5
3

coco\ncnm-bwml

17

18
19
20

21

23
24
25
26

31

32
33
34
35
36

39
55
56
60
64
69
7

CONVEYORASSEMBLY

Part Number
00102-349-00

04031-004-00
00120-230-00
00120-231-00
04080-047-00
04101-125-00
04121-008-07
00120-301-00

*

04014-008-02

00112-540-01
00112-540-03
00120-303-01
00120-303-02

*

00120-234-01
00120-234-02
04003-801-15
00120-235-00

*

*

00120-236-05
00120-236-06
00120-236-07
00120-236-08
00120-236-09
00120-236-10
00120-304-01
00120-304-02

%*

04045-393-03
04045-393-04
04045-393-05
04076-151-03
04076-151-04
04076-151-05
04076-152-00
04076-153-00
04002-036-00
04004-002-38
00120-451-01
00120-451-02
04031-011-00
04045-021-00
04045-025-00

¥
%*
¥*
¥

CS = Carbon Steel

SS = Stainless Ste

el

A/R = As Required
* = Indicates Items Readily

Available Locally

Qty.

-h\lﬁ-hNN—XNN;ZU%—L—hNNNM—i—kmmNN—\—s—h—\—x—xa,‘a?l\)—l-hl\)l\)l\)l\)—l—k—i—l-h—tmb—hl\)—l-h—t—‘ww-b

Description

Machining, Sprocket

Setscrew, 3/8-16 X 3/8” Allen Head
Key, 3/8” Sq. X 2” Straight

Shaft, Drive, CS

Shaft, Idler, CS

Bearing, 1 1/2”

Motor, Hydraulic

Adapter, 7/8"-14 X 1/2" NPT O-Ring

Weldment, Torque Arm/Motor Mounting Bracket, CS

Bolt, 1/2"-13x 1 3/4"HH Gr 5

Locknut, 1/2"-13 Top Lock

Pin, 5/8” X 1 3/4” Clevis, Plated

Bolt, 3/8"-16 X 1" HH Gr 5

Bar, Wiper Backup, 1/4”, CS

Bar, Wiper Backup, 1/4”, SS

Cover, Drive Coupling, CS

Cover, Drive Coupling, SS

Bolt, 3/8"-16 X 3/4” HH Gr 5

Lockwasher, 3/8” Medium Split
Weldment, Take-Up Bearing Bracket, CS
Weldment, Take-UP Bearing Bracket, SS
Nut, 3/4”-10 Hex, SS

Coupling, Drive, CS

Setscrew, 5/16°-18 X 3/8” Allen Head
Bolt, 1/2"-13 X1 1/2" HH Gr 5

Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

Plate, Conveyor Floor, 9 Ft., CS

Plate, Conveyor Floor, 9 Ft., SS

Plate, Conveyor Floor, 10 Ft., CS

Plate, Conveyor Floor, 10 Ft., SS

Plate, Conveyor Floor, 11 Ft., CS

Plate, Conveyor Floor, 11 Ft., SS
Weldment, Nose Plate, CS

Weldment, Nose Plate, SS

Screw, 3/8”"-16 X 1 1/4” Slotted Flat Head
Locknut, 3/8”-16 Nylon Insert

Assembly, 9 Ft., Belt Over Chain, Low Temp
Assembly, 10 Ft. Belt Over Chain, Low Temp
Assembly, 11 Ft. Belt Over Chain, Low Temp
Seal, Strip, 9 Ft

Seal, Strip, 10 Ft.

Seal, Strip, 11 Ft.

Seal, Front

Wiper, Rubber

Rivet, 1/4” x .865 Blind

Flatwasher, 1/4” Special

Guard, Rear Sprocket, CS

Guard, Rear Sprocket, SS

Key, 5/16” Sq. X 1 1/2”

Pin, Master (without cotter)

Pin, Cotter Only

Bolt, 3/8”-16 X 1 1/2" HH Gr 5
Flatwasher, 3/8” U.S.S.

Pin, Cotter 5/32” x 1 1/4”

Nut, 3/8”-16 Serrated Flange

25



TAILGATE ASSEMBLY

-

@

49
By

T
—_—n
~

$:\00120\00120-453-00 PD

1§

Item Part Number Qty. Description

48 00120-290-01 8 Pin, Bent, CS
00120-290-02 8 Pin, Bent, SS

49 04091-042-00 4 Spring, Compression, SS

50 04012-001-04 8 Pin, Grooved 3/16” X 1 1/4”

51 00120-243-01 1 Weldment, Tailgate, CS
00120-243-02 1 Weldment, Tailgate, SS

52 04014-205-00 2 Pin, Hitch, 1” with/Keeper

53 04014-201-01 2 Pin, Lynch

54 * 2 Ring, Split

57 00120-247-01 1 Weldment, Feedgate Carrier, CS
00120-247-02 1 Weldment, Feedgate Carrier, SS

58 00120-248-01 2 Weldment, Feedgate, CS
00120-248-02 2 Weldment, Feedgate, SS

61 00120-249-01 1 Weldment, Lift Handle, CS
00120-249-02 1 Weldment, Lift Handle, SS

62 00120-281-01 2 Bar, Linkage, CS
00120-281-02 2 Bar, Linkage, SS

63 * 6 Pin, 1/8” X 3/4” Cotter

CS = Carbon Steel
SS = Stainless Steel
* = Indicates Items Readily
Available Locally

26



FOLDING FLOORASSEMBLY

| ]
| L
4
)
!
1
75—
G
f
$:\00120\00120-453-00 PD
Item Part Number Qty.
63 * 2
74 00120-411-06 1
00120-411-08 1
00120-411-10 1
75 00120-413-06 1
00120-413-08 1
00120-413-10 1
76 00120-415-06 1
00120-415-08 1
00120-415-10 1
77 00120-417-06 1
00120-417-08 1
00120-417-10 1
78 00120-408-06 2
00120-408-08 2
00120-408-10 2

SS = Stainless Steel
* = Indicates Items Readily
Available Locally

27

FRONT

63 78

\

* 6

e

ALL LIFT RINGS ARE
UNDERNEATH PLATE
IN THIS FOLDED
OPEN POSITION

77

Description

Pin, 1/8” X 3/4” Cotter

Weldment, Left Front Folding Floor 9 Ft., SS
Weldment, Left Front Folding Floor 10 Ft., SS
Weldment, Left Front Folding Floor 11 Ft., SS
Weldment, Left Rear Folding Floor 9 Ft., SS
Weldment, Left Rear Folding Floor 10 Ft., SS
Weldment, Left Rear Folding Floor 11 Ft., SS
Weldment, Right Front Folding Floor 9 Ft., SS
Weldment, Right Front Folding Floor 10 Ft., SS
Weldment, Right Front Folding Floor 11 Ft., SS
Weldment, Right RearFolding Floor 9 Ft., SS
Weldment, Right Rear Folding Floor 10 Ft., SS
Weldment, Right Rear Folding Floor 11 Ft., SS
Rod, Hinge, 9 Ft., SS

Rod, Hinge, 10 Ft., SS

Rod, Hinge, 11 Ft., SS



CABSHIELD

10 © =—1

$:\00120\00120-453-00 PDa

Item Part Number Qty.
1 00120-226-01 1
00120-226-02 1
00120-226-03 1
00120-226-04 1
00120-226-05 1
00120-226-06 1
2 * 4
3 * 4
4 * 4

CS = Carbon Steel
SS = Stainless Steel

* = Indicates Items Readily

Available Locally

Description

Weldment, Cab Shield, CS (GM)
Weldment, Cab Shield, SS (GM)
Weldment, Cab Shield, CS (IH)
Weldment, Cab Shield, SS (IH)

Weldment, Cab Shield, CS (Ford)
Weldment, Cab Shield, SS (Ford)

Bolt, 1/2"-13 X4 1/2" HH
Nut, 1/2"-13 HH Flange
Flatwasher, 1/2” U.S.S.

28

32" (FORD)
44" (GM)
48" (IH)



Item

1

SOONOOAWN

1
12
13
14
15
16

LIGHT GROUP PARTS LIST

(Parts Drawing Not Available)

Part Number

00002-210-02

04605-195-01

s

%

04607-013-00
04607-002-00
04608-003-00
04607-024-00
04002-069-03

Qty.
1

OO DODONNN =

Description

Package, Incandescent Lighting System

#00002-210-02 Package Consists of the Following Items:

Kit, Lamp & Harness (Incandescent)
Bolt, 1/4"-20 X2" HH, Gr. 5

Nut, 1/4”-20 Serrated Flange
Flatwasher, 1/4”

Tie, Nylon, 5 1/2” (Standard)

Tie, Nylon, 14” (Heavy Duty)
Reflector, Reflex (Red)

Clamp, Cushioned, 3/8” Loop, SS
Screw, #10-24 X 1/2" HWH Teks/3

#04605-195-01 Kit Consists of the Following ltems:
Special Order Only 1

04605-274-00
04605-154-00
04605-117-00
04605-119-00
04605-275-00

NNNNDND

Harness, Wire

Lamp, Red, Model 60 Stop/Turn/Tail

Grommet, Model 60 Rubber Mounting

Lamp, Red, Model 10 Marker/Clearance w/Reflex
Grommet, Model 10 Rubber Mounting

Clip, Harness, Right Angle, 1 1/4” Steel

ELECTRICAL CONVEYOR CONTROL PARTS

(Parts Drawing Not Available)

=
OO~ DAWN = |‘3°

-_
o

Part Number

04105-320-00
04105-321-00
04640-042-00
04640-019-00
04640-004-00
04640-020-00
04616-070-00
04607-024-00
04638-043-02

SS = Stainless Steel
* = Indicates ltems Readily
Available Locally

Qty.

N e

15 Ft.

H 00

29

Description

Valve, Solenoid Dump

Connector, 1/2” Conduit (Special for Valve)
Plate, Recessed Switch

Switch, Toggle, ON-OFF

Plate, Switch, ON-OFF

Boot, Switch, Rubber

Cable, 2-14 Trailer

Clamp, Cushioned, 3/8” Loop, SS
Connector, Butt, 16-14 Ga.

Screw, #10-24 X 3/4” HWH Teks/3, SS



SPINNER ASSEMBLY

)
)
(o
(o
(o
(e
_$\
=)
\

e ©
e ©
a
A\
© ©
e ©
}O\

— R — || I \Jﬂ C—
J @ \___/ 3 g 14/%
5
Wﬁ?ﬁ?///
"
q ﬂ ql/nﬁ
B T 17 (19
g o ]
¥y ‘i"i’/6
e = ———10
1 T 29

5 ! =1 B R ,

MOTOR
SEAL KIT
(WHITE)

S:\00120\00120-453-00 PDa

SPINNER MOTOR
REPAIR PARTS

30



PARTS LIST FOR

SPINNER ASSEMBLY
(00120-202-01)
Item Part Number Qty. Description
1 00117-522-01 1 Weldment, Spinner Frame, CS
00117-5622-02 1 Weldment, Spinner Frame, SS
2 00117-524-01 2 Rod, Spinner, CS
00117-524-02 2 Rod, Spinner, SS
3 00120-203-00 1 Weldment, Spinner Chute, SS Only
4 * 4 Bolt, 5/16-18 X 1 1/2” HH
5 * 1 Bolt, 5/16-18 X 1 1/4” HH
6 * 4 Bolt, 3/8-16 X 3/4” HH
7 * 4 Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1” Carriage Short Neck
8 * 4 Bolt, 3/8” X 1 1/4” Carriage
9 * 8 Nut, 3/8-16 Serrated Flange
10 * = Lockwasher, 3/8” Medium Split
1 * 1 Lockwasher, 5/16” Medium Split
12 * 5 Flatwasher, 5/16” U.S.S.
13 * 4 Flatwasher, 3/8” U.S.S.
14 04011-001-02 4 Keeper, Hairpin Large, CS
04011-001-04 4 Keeper, Hairpin Large, SS
15 04101-035-00 1 Motor, Hydraulic (3 CID)
16 04622-002-00 1 Disc, Poly Spinner 18”
17 06012-003-00 1 Machining, Spinner Hub
18 04076-163-00 1 Wiper, Belt
19 00106-314-00 2 Lock, Spinner, SS
20 00120-455-01 1 Bar, Back-Up, CS
00120-455-02 1 Bar, Back-Up, SS
21 04540-007-00 1 Tube, Anti-Seize
22 04101-035-98 1 Seal Kit for “White” Roller Stator Spinner Hydraulic

Motor (3.2 C.1.D./REV.) (Swenson Motor NO. 04101-035-00)

CS = Carbon Steel
SS = Stainless Steel
* = Indicates ltems Readily
Available Locally

31



30226 €75¥C "ON LrYd ¥I0¥O0 - QIOv41a 4

'SdO¥d AQ08 40 NOILYYIdO LO3HH00 HO4 TYNNYA
SHANMO F3S '03ddO¥d S1 AQO8 ITHM NAMOQT ¥3/Od LON Od

‘ONIdd00dd
1NOHLIM Q3ONILLYNN AQCE A3SIVY 3AV31 LON Od

"Aldi3 39 1SN ATOY -
11 ONIddO¥d LNOHLIAM AQOE A3SIVY ¥ ¥3ANN 09 LON Od

"AQ09 Q30v07 A3SIVY ¥ ¥3ANN 09 LON Od

ddONVA

3012€ 60K 'O\ Leve 430YC - T3N430 41
ANNOHS TFATINN NO S1 I1DIHIA NIHA ACOS8 Q30VOTY 3SIVH OL LdW3LLY LON 00

"I1DIHIA ONIAOA NIHA 3O 35N NI LON SI LSIOH NIHA OLld 3DVONISII SAYNTY

ONIY3NOT WANIQAIOOV IN3AIYd OL 03dd0¥d
S1AQOE SSIINN AQOE ¥IANN INAYIS JO JONVNILNIVA ONIFIHOIHId 3IH
¥O QIANILLYNN SI F1IHIA FHN OISIVY ALYV BO G3SIVH AGOE 3AYITLON OJ

‘SNOILYHIHO ONIGNNA DNIYNG 8YD NI STOHINOD LY NIVKIZY LSOW HOLYHILO

“3OYVHISIO LHOIK QVO1 8O 31VH3d0 1SIOH 3HL ONV AQOS 3HL 3H3HA V3NV
IHL HONOYHL A0 HO NI ONY LS TIVHS 3NO ON SNOILYHIJO DNIJNNG ONIINA

ALdVi3 38 1SNF AQOE- 11 ONIddO¥d LNOHLIV AQOS Q3SIVY ¥V 330NN O LON OQ

‘AQO8 03av01 Q3SIVY ¥ 330NN OO LON OQ

ddONVA v/

0Qd D0-£GP-0Z100\0Z100\:S

F\llllllll\

-~

00 #+0 GHOHD "ON LHvd H3TQUO - 30Y430 4l

Buiuiny si Jauuids
a|lym Jeg|o Aelg

JONVA i/

N (o

00 391 Y07 ON LEVd UZCEO Q39v.20J

Buiues|o 4o Buidiaies
¥ = || aJ0}0q o Jomod uin]

HIONVAY

Y3IHLO HOV3 O1 3ONIH 343 HLIM
Q3ZI1S ATTVNOLLHOdO¥d 1ON 3¥V $1v030a
Qav3y A1ISV3 38 NvO NOLLYWHOINI OS

HONONI IOUVY1 NMOHS N338 3AVH S1v030

310N

dNOy¥O 1vO3d

7 —

\\ 00 $¥0 6+0F0 'ON L¥vd ¥30NO - 030v43a 4|

‘Q340Ls ¥O
‘Q3INNOVISIO "O3.LNNOYI ONIZE SI LI NIHM
Q31H0ddNS ATANOS §1 ININDVA 3HNS 3NV

<

a

“INIHOVIN ONILVHIJO NIHWV SLHOITONIHSY 1) 3Sh €

ANIHOYF ONINY3TO O
'ONIDDOTINN DNIDIANAS AHOA=H O3dr O 1S SYH
1NIFI3AOF 1TV NS IXVI 'NOILISOd SHO_V¥3dO
ONIAYAT FHO TR IAVHE ON XMV 135 ONV

'IAIVA OINVHAAH JJ0 LNHS 'Old 3DVONISIA ¥

‘SLMVd N3AINO ¥3N0d TV
WONHA AVFY DNIH 101D ANY ' 1334 "SONVH 334 ¢

F1011 13/ ONILOW HO 3NIHIIVIN ONLLYVLS
3¥0438 ¥VITO SI INOAY3AT NIVIN3O INVA 2

'30Nd NI SAT3IHS TV J33A °

NOILNYOY,

32



00d 00-£G+-0Z100\0Z100\'S

00 ¥2€ 6+0F2 'ON Lévd ¥3JeC - C3Tv43C 4

III_.I.-IIIIIIIII
SdONd OTAL F LIt 03dd1N03 Julv £} W=AO S31008 FLON |

|[ede( 8pIS umoQ-p|o4 4 00-€8¢-60¥0 gl [ ] Q35N 39 LSNA HL08 ‘G3NJINS FUV SUOB Ol N3H#% |
|eda peolaAQ JON Ood l 00-08¢-6¥010 14" = WVZ10S VIWV uj %E NIVL¥3D £

38 °AQ08 ONRIVO1 039 'NOILISOd LISNYAL OL NHOT (S)d0¥d ONIS 'S

|edaq dejs ON b 00-85€-6¥010 cl "NOILISO {TTOH! TYHLNZN 3HL NI 81 34TVA TOMLNOS LSIOH HL NS 38

|esaq hmemD ._mcc_Qw L 00-#¥0-610¥0 i - H3A3D3Y OB FHL BYITD TIA (S)dOd JHL YIHA LHOIZHY OL AGLE 3SIVY > Ei
leoaq uonessdo doidApog 7 00-4ZE-BYOPO 8 4 RSO |
e oy« e R R

_momo mecmo ._mm—._< F OOI _‘N rlmgg @ NOILISOd 14OddNS OLANI .dn. (S)dOYd DNING 2
|eoaQ Jobueq awel4 yoni| 4 00-¢2e-60¥0 g 7] NCLLISOd {a10H) TWALAIN ZHL NI 3ATVA JOMINDD LSIOH ZHL 30V B

enac Jabueq [e1auas) Apo ppe "NOILISOd OLNI GHVAdN ONNVKS 28 NVD {SId0Md J¥3HN IHI3F OL AQ08 3SIVY '}
[eded al O Apog 4 00-12e-6¥0%0 14 s} g
|eds k_wm_.._mD ._O>®>COO € 00-2¢81-6¥010 € . {NOILISOd LISNVY L) dOYd .

|ede(g uonne |elsusn b 00-G¥0-6¥0%0 4 O ||/V||_
|[ede( uos|iswey) € 00-6.,£-6¥0%0 L [ | [ |

: {NOILISOd LYOddns)
uondudse MO IJequinN Hed way| P - ns) )
3JoVONIS O
o = s -
A 7 HANA0TH Ed
3rivald AQDE QD —— dOUdATOE
[ ] S +— N
l m [(s)doyd ONISn 30438 G3QVOINN 39 1SNK AQOE] //.\
/ k! HM d0dd AQO9 40 NOILVH3d0 B
Zl vl 00 £2€ 6¥0¥0 'ON LMY d ¥3AHO - a30v430 41

\ \ 'ONIH3V0T WIN3AIDIY LNIAIH 01 0=dd0dd S|
AQO8 SSTINN AQOE YIANN FDIAYIS HO JONVNILNIVF ONIHOSIId T1HA HO
W ANA N NeN A1 dTA 131 A3ANILLYNN SI IT1IHIA FTHV AISIVY ALYV 8O 03SIYY A009 34¥=1 LON OQ
Q m — w o Z 5 SIVRTIYR A IR TOTNIH SO
104 30F 41T HO B0e VOR= =S
1oa LD AATO TR LOTALNE 04 "IOUYHOSIC LHOWI QYO HO 3LYH3dO LSIOH ONY AQOS IHL JuTHA YUY
JHL HONONHL AW HO NI GNVLS TIVHS 3NO ON SNOILYY3dO SNIJNNG ONINNG

'd

‘SNCILYYIdO ONIINNG ONRINA 8YD NI STOYLINOD LY NIVINIY LSNIM HOLVYIdO

Gl IRUE08N & G OIS SN 50 ‘ALdF3 38 1SN AJOS - 11 ONIddONd INOHLIN AGOR QISIVY ¥ ¥3ANN 09 LONOQ
\ I10IH3A SIHL HLIN O3HSINENG ' "
SONILYY 14913 OL ¥343 A008 03001 03SIVY ¥ ¥3ONN 09 LON O
e IT0IHIA SIHL OYO3A0 LON OO

UNII0 AVFI SHIHLO OL HO
=13SUNOA OL AUFTNI ‘ [
N0 030704 SIS HLI
370143 30O 10N 00
—_—

ONINSVYM'Y ONINYVM VY

(@anNILNOD) dNOYDO TvO3d

33



LEAF BIN ASSEMBLY

(OPTIONAL)

5
t/
-—7

o 6@ =
1 9 8

A e -

-———10

=

- @ e |0
@8 [0
= ® 0 [0

=

- @ 0

$:\0012C\0C120-453-00 PDo

34



LEAF BIN ASSEMBLY

(OPTIONAL)

Item Part Number Qty. Description

1 00120-446-05 1 Weldment, R.H. Sideboard, 9 Ft., CS
00120-446-06 1 Weldment, R.H. Sideboard, 9 Ft., SS
00120-446-07 1 Weldment, R.H. Sideboard, 10 Ft., CS
00120-446-08 1 Weldment, R.H. Sideboard, 10 Ft., SS
00120-446-09 1 Weldment, R.H. Sideboard, 11 Ft., CS
00120-446-10 1 Weldment, R.H. Sideboard, 11 Ft., SS

2 00120-447-05 1 Weldment, L.H. Sideboard, 9 Ft., CS
00120-447-06 1 Weldment, L.H. Sideboard, 9 Ft., SS
00120-447-07 1 Weldment, L.H. Sideboard, 10 Ft., CS
00120-447-08 1 Weldment, L.H. Sideboard, 10 Ft., SS
00120-447-09 1 Weldment, L.H. Sideboard, 11 Ft., CS
00120-447-10 1 Weldment, L.H. Sideboard, 11 Ft., SS

3 00120-450-01 1 Panel, Front, Leaf Bin, CS
00120-450-02 1 Panel, Front, Leaf Bin, SS

4 00120-449-05 1 Weldment, Top Screen, 9 Ft., CS
00120-449-06 1 Weldment, Top Screen, 9 Ft., SS
00120-449-07 1 Weldment, Top Screen 10 Ft., CS
00120-449-08 1 Weldment, Top Screen 10 Ft., SS
00120-449-09 1 Weldment, Top Screen 11 Ft., CS
00120-449-10 1 Weldment, Top Screen 11 Ft., SS

5 * 12 Bolt, 1/2-13 X 1” Carriage Short Neck, SS

6 * 12 Flatwasher, 1/2” U.S.S., SS

7 * 12 Locknut, 1/2-13 Nylon Insert, SS

8 * 9 Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1” Carriage Short Neck, SS

9 * 9 Flatwasher, 3/8" U.S.S., SS

10 * 9 Locknut, 3/8-16 Nylon Insert, SS

CS = Carbon Steel
SS = Stainless Steel
* = Indicates ltems Readily
Available Locally

35



HYDRAULIC DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE

(OPTIONAL)
(04105 285 00)

36



PARTS LIST FOR HYDRAULIC DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE

(OPTIONAL)
(04105285 00)
Item Part Number Qty. Description
1A 04105-285-46 Detent Repair Kit (Consists 0of 1,2,3,4 & 5)
1B 04105-285-09 Kit, Seal for Item # 9 & 10 Consists of Items 6, 7 & 8
1D 04105-285-31 Kit, Seal
Consists of Items: 6,7,8,12,13,14,15,17,23 & 24
1 2 Screw
2 2 Handknob
3 2 Dowel Pin
4 2 Roll Pin
5 2 Spring
6 2 O-Ring®
7 2 Back-up, Teflon®
8 2 O-Ring, Viton®
9 04105-285-10 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 7 GPM
04105-285-11 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 10 GPM
04105-285-12 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 15 GPM
04105-285-13 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 20 GPM
04105-285-14 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 25 GPM
04105-285-15 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 30 GPM
10 04105-285-16 1 Spinner Adj. Assy. - 5 GPM
04105-285-17 1 Spinner Adj. Assy. - 7 GPM
04105-285-18 Spinner Adj. Assy. - 10 GPM
11 04105-285-19 1 Relief Cartridge
12 1 Gasket
13 1 O-Ring, Viton ®
14 2 Ring, Back-up, Teflon®
15 1 O-Ring, Viton®
16 04105-285-24 2 Roll Pin
17 1 O-Ring (Dump Stem)
18 04105-032-21 1 Stem (Not Available - Can no longer service)
19 04105-285-26 1 Plug
20 04105-032-26 1 Setscrew
21 04105-032-28 1 Handknob
22 04105-032-25 1 Handle
23 1 Bypass Assy.
24 2 O-Ring, Viton®
PARTS LIST FOR VALVE STAND KIT
(#00001-692-00)
(See page 8 for Drawing)
Item Part Number Qty. Description
1 00105-874-00 2 Valve Stand (Upright)
2 00105-873-00 1 Flange Plate
3 04003-001-10 2 Bolt, 1/4” X 3" H.H.
4 04003-001-05 8 Bolt, 1/4” X 1" H.H.
5 04003-801-07 10 Nut, 1/4” H.H.
6 04004-001-05 10 Lockwasher, 1/4” Medium Split

37



SERIAL NUMBER DECAL INFORMATION

[] When ordering parts or requesting information or assistance, always include
the information listed below.

"] The description, part number, and serial number for the spreader is shown on the
serial number decal.

1 The space below is provided as a convenient place to record these numbers;
just fill in the blanks.

DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED

PURCHASED FROM

DEALER'’S SERVICE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER

NOTE: Numbers shown on decal below are for example purposes only. Refer to decal on
spreader for recording numbers above.

EXPLANATION OF SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

Swenson Spreader LLC.W

SWEnRson m. 127 Walnut Street
PATENT NUMBERS WHICH APPLY — Lindenwood, IL 61049

TO CERTAIN DESIGN FEATURES (888) 825-7323
ON THIS SPREADER May be covered by one or more of these patents:
0 0 0 0 0 0
(PKG) PACKAGE
Description:
CHAMELEON CONTRACTOR ——— P, CHAMELEON-10' Serial Number:
BODY Part Number: 00002-437-07 0205-1150

J

(10°) LENGTH (10 FEET) —
(02) MONTH BUILT (FEBRUARY)

00002) WHOLE GOODS DESIGNATION
(00002) (05) YEAR BUILT (2005)

437) SUB-CATAGORY FOR MODEL
E:HAM)ELEON (1150) REGISTER SEQUENCE NU}
FOR YEAR

(07) REGISTER SEQUENCE NUMBER

5:\00120\00120-453-00 PDb

CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED SWENSON SPREADER DEALER FOR PARTS AND SERVICE
SWENSON SPREADER (815) 393-4455
TOLL FREE (888) 825-7323
FAX (866) 310-0300
email: swensonsales@swensonspreader.com

38



SWENSON SPREADERLLC
P.0. BOX 127 - LINDENWOOD, ILLINOIS 61049

SWENSON\YYy spreader®
/_ v Effective 5/1/99 \

Dealers have the responsibility of calling to the attention of their customers the following
warranty prior to acceptance of an order from that customer for any SWENSON® product.

WARRANTY

SWENSON warrants to the original purchaser for use that, if any part of the product
proves to be defective in material or workmanship within one year from the date of
original installation, and is returned to SWENSON within 30 days after such defect is
discovered, SWENSON will (at our option) either replace or repair said part. This warranty
does not apply to damage resulting from misuse, neglect, accident or improper installation
or maintenance. Said part will not be considered defective if it substantially fulfills the
performance specifications. THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND OF ANY
OTHER TYPE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. SWENSON® neither assumes nor authorizes
anyone to assume for it any other obligation or liability in connection with said part and will not be
liable for consequential damages.

All gasoline engines and hydraulic pumps are warranted by their manufacturer and not by Swenson Spreader
LLC. Electrical or hydraulic components are not to be disassembled without the express written permis-
sion of Swenson Spreader LLC. Defective parts returned to Swenson Spreader LLC must be accompa-
nied by the following information: spreader model, serial number, date installed and dealer from whom
purchased.

Purchaser accepts these terms and warranty limitations unless the product is returned within fifteen days
for full refund of purchase price.

\_ J

39



SWENson gy spreader.
e

SWENSON SPREADER LLC
P.0. BOX 127
LINDENWOOD, ILLINOIS 61049-0127
PHONE: (815)393-4455
TOLL FREE: (888)825-7323
SALES & SERVICE FAX: (866)310-0300

email:swensonsales@swensonspreader.com
website: www.swensonspreader.com

IMPORTANT
INFORMATION
ENCLOSED



